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PREFACE

This publication has been produced in response to a demand for more comprehensive
statistical information about families with children, particularly for small areas
of the State. The data have been obtained from the 1981 Census of Population and
Housing and provide details of the composition and characteristics of all families
who were enumerated in private dwellings in New South Wales at 30 June 1981, and who
had one or more children under 16 years.

The first twelve tables present general information about N.S.W. families, and
include cross-classified characteristics of both two-parent and single-parent
families. They are followed by four tables which provide selected family
characteristics for local government areas and statistical areas (i.e. statistical
divisions, subdivisions and districts).

Before studying the tables in this publication, readers are urged to read the
Explanatory Notes carefully, particularly notes 2, 3 and 15 which explain some of

the limitations of the data, and notes 6 and 7 which deal with the scope of the
collection.

T. J. Skinner
DEPUTY COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

November 1984
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

INTRODUCTION

The Information In this publication has been
obtalned from the 1981 Census of Population
and Houslng and shows selected characteristics
of famllles with children under 16 years for
New South Wales as a whole, and for local
government areas and statistical areass. The
tables show two-parent and single-parent
femllles separately.

2. Becsuse the census obtalns Information
about the population at a polint of time, It
has some !imitatlions when used to analyse
famlly sttuations. The data obtalned reflects
the slituation existing on census night which
may have been different +o the "usual"
situation of the famlily. Also, as there was
no direct question on the 1981 Census schedule
(or at any previous census) which asked
whether a person was a "single" parent, It has
been necessary to derive Information on these
famllles Indlrectly from the comblned
responses to several of the census questions.
For these and other reasons (see also notes 10
and 15), these families have been referred to
In the tables as apparent single-parent
famillies.

3. The statistlics contalned In this
publication cannot therefore be taken as
preclse measures of two-parent and
single—-parent familles, but should be
cons idered as Indicators only, and,
particularly for small cells, interpreted with
cautlon. For this reason and also because of
conceptual differences, the family data In
this publication are not strictly comparable
with famlly data obtalned from ABS surveys or
other sources.

SCOPE AND COVERAGE OF THE CENSUS

4. The 1981 Census of Population and Housling
almed at counting every person who spent
census nlght, 30 June 1981, 1In Australla,
including persons on vessels in or between
Australlan ports, or on board long-distance
trains, buses or alrcraft. All dwellings were
counted, whether occupled or unoccupled.
People were counted where they were on census
hlghf, which may not be where they usually
lived. Visitors to Australia were enumerated
regardless of how long ago they had arrlived or

how Jlong they planned to stay. Australian
residents out of the country on census night
were excluded from the count.

5. While every effort 1s. made to minimise
under-counting In the census, some Inevitably
remalins for varlous reasons (e.g. Inadvertent
omission of very young chlldren, treatment of
some dwelllngs as unoccupled when, In fact,
they were occupled, and fallure to find all
dwelllngs). Refusal by householders +to
complete the <census schedule Is not a
significant cause of under-countling.

SCOPE OF THESE STATISTICS

6. For census purposes family relatlonships
are coded only for persons in private
dwelllings, and family relatlonshlips for
occupants of non-private dwelllngs (e.g.
hotels, motels, boarding houses, caravan
parks, etc.) are therefore excluded from the
tables.

7. The populations used in compiiing the
statistics for this publication were: -

I Two-parent families -~ all family
units contalning one or more children
under 16 years, with a family head
aged 16 years or more, and spouse,
both present on census nlght.

. Single-parent families - all family
unlts containing one or more children
under 16 years, with a famlily head
aged 16 years or more, and with no
spouse present on census night.

FAMILY STRUCTURE

8. The determination of famlly relationships
and composlitlion Is complex, and a strict set
of rules was followed In processing these
characteristics. The basls of ali famlly
coding at the 1981 Census was Question 4 on
the census schedule which asked "What Is each
persons relatlonshlp to Person 12". if the
relationship was not stated, the famlly
structure was Imputed from the replles to
questions 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 8. Responses to
other questions, such as total Issue (number
of children born to a female and now living),
and usual resldence one and flve years ago,
may also have been consulted. Questions 1 to
6, and 8 are reproduced on the following page.




'
1. Name of each person who spent the night of 30 June PERSON 1 PERSON 2
1981 in this household:
o Include any person who returned on Wednesday, 1 July 1981,
without having been counted elsewhere.
e Racord details for all adults, children and babies (including giv:rs:"::r:e’ gi?/::u::r:;
visitors) who spent the night of Tuesday, 30 June 1981, in ’ o
this household.
e Enter the household head or any adult household member Surname .. Surname .
as Person 1.
2. Sex:
e Tick ane box for each person (e.g. ). Male O or Female O | Male O or Female O
3. Age:
e In years and completed months.
o If age is less than one year write "'0” years and - years manths years ~months
the number of complated months.
4. What Is each person’s relationship to Person 17 Wife T -0
Husband.. .. .02
SON.. i e e D
Person 1 Daughter.. ... D«
o Examples of other relationships : mother, father, sister, Other
son-in-law, granddaughter, uncle, boarder, visitor, G
co-tenant, flatmate, commune member, etc..
Pleasestate ... ...
5, What is each person’s pr t marital ? Never married ... .. i@y | Nevermarried....... ... .0y
Now married....... e 2] NOW married RO 15 1Y
Separated but not divorced.......(J 3| Separated but notdivorced.....0
Divorced.... . ... . .0 &| Divorced. .. .. 20O«
Widowed .0 s| Widowed.. Os
Answer questions 6 and 7 for each
person now married.
6. What is the length (in years) of the
person’s present marriage? ..yoars R 7 Y- 1£. 1
8. Whaere does sach person usualily live? At the address shown on At the adqress shown on
front of this form........ trontofthisform ... ... .0,
Elsewhere... .. ... Elsewhere............oen Ol 2
' . . .
» “Usual” residence is that address at which a person has lived if “Elsewhere” please print the It “Elsewhere™ please print the
or intends to live for any period of 6 months or more in 1981. usual address. usual address,
No. and No. and
o For persons who now have no usua! rqsidence, regard this street . .. . street ...
dwelling as their usual residence and tick box 1. Suburb, town Suburb, town
or locality..........c..... or locality. ...
Name of Name of
focal council.. local council.....
State .... Postcode........| State Postcode . ...
o (f usual residence is overseas, write only name of country. ——e| Country... Country. .
9. Femilies are defined on the basis of blood dwelling). Thus a number of single-parent
and marriage (fncluding "defacto") familles may be recorded as such merely

relatlionships, and are largely based on the
nuclear (immediate) family.

10. Family data relates only +to persons
enumerated in private dwelllings, and usual
famlly members not present In the dwelllng on

census night are counted at their actual
locatlon and assessed Iin terms of family
status at that location (If "~ a private

because a temporarlly absent on
census nlght, and two-parent and slingle-parent
families with all children under 16 years
absent from home on census nlight would be
omitted from the tables. Chlldren away from
home (e.g. In boarding school, In hospital, or
on holidays without the rest of the family)
will also have some effect on the family slize
figures.

spouse was




11. An informatlion paper: Census 81 -
Dwelling, Household, Family (2150.0) provides
detailed Information about the treatment of

family units, and is avallable on application.

DEFINITIONS

12. Families and Family Heads: So that famlily
units can be Identifled for census purposes, a
head Is designated for every household. (A
household Is defined as a person or group of
persons living together as a domestic unit
with common eating arrangements). The
household head 1Is the deslignated head of the
primary family unit (see below). If there are
no other household members, the household
head, by definition, comprises a one-person
household and a one-person family. I1f there
are other household members present on census
night, the relationships to household head
glven In answer to Question 4 (and in some
cases other Information on the schedule) Is
used to allocate them to the primary family
unit, to one or more secondary famlly units,
or to non-family members.

Secondary family units must conslst of at

least +two persons, one of whom 1is the
designated family head. In the rare cases
where there were more than one primary and
three secondary families, the additional
persons were treated as non-family members.

13. Chlldren: All children under 16 years

who were In the household on census night were
Inciuded In elther the primary or secondary
family units described above. Thus, visiting

children who were not usual members of the
family, wouild have been included with the
famlly with which they were staylng on census

night. Indications are that the Incluslon of
these children does not have any significant
effect on the famlly size data. Flgures for
N.S.W. as a whole show that only about one
percent of all children enumerated In occupled
private dwellings on <census nlght were
vislting children.

it should be noted that the terms "children"
and "family size"™ used In thls publication
refer only to children aged under 16 years.
Older children in these familles have been
omltted from al} tables.
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14. Dependants: The term "dependants™ used In
tables 1 and 13 refers to children aged 16 -
20 years who were tiving with the family on
census night, and were stlil attending
full-time at an educational institution.

15. Marital Status: The term "two-parent
families™ includes all couples who were
together on census nlght and who Indicated
that they were married, or Identified theilr
living arrangements as "defacto" or "llving
together as married". |t should be noted that
some respondents may have chosen not to reveal
that they were "living together as marrlied"
and therefore the number of couples lliving In
thls sltuation may be understated with a
corresponding overstatement of the number of
single-parent familles.

"Single-parent families" are those with a head
but no spouse present on census night. It Is
likely that many of these famlly heads were
persons whose spouse was only temporarily
absent on census nlight (see also note 10). To
faclllitate the study of single-parent
families, data for famllles with married heads
have been shown separately In each table which
provides Information about single-parent
famiiles.

The "not now marrlied"” wused Iin this
publication refers +to famlly heads whose
marital status was glven as "never marrled",
"wldowed”", "dlvorced" or "separated". (R
should be noted that thls latter category
includes heads who were still legally married
at census date, but were separated (legally
or otherwise) from thelr spouse.

term

16. Family Income: At the 1981 Census each
person aged 15 years or more was asked to
Indicate thelr gross Income from all sources,
Including wages, salary, overtime, pensions,

allowances, beneflts, investments, etc.

Is defined as the sum of the
incomes of the head of a family and
spouse, where both were present on census
night, or the individual income of the head
where no spouse was present. When studyling
family Income it should be kept in mind that
persons were enumerated where +they spent
census night and not where they usually llved.
Thus, where a family which usually comprised a
head and spouse had one parent absent from

Famlty Income
individual




home for any reason on census night, the
family willl be Included In these tables as a
single-parent family and the family Income
witl reflect only the Income (If any) of the
parent who was at home.

It should be noted that some persons are
classified as "employed" even though they
Indicated that they had no income. (e.g.

persons who worked without pay for 15 hours or
more In the week prior to the census In a
family business). Census fligures for N.S.W.
as 3 whole show that In 1981 about 1.6 percent
of employed persons reported no Income.

17. Dwelling structure: The classification of
private dwelling structure Is based on replies
supplied by the collectors through externat
observation of the structure type. At the
1981 Census all dwellings were allocated to
one of the followling eight structure types
Separate House - A separate house is
a single dwelling usually separated
by open space from other dwelllings.
However, Included in this category
are flats attached to a house or in a
converted garage.
Semi-detached House -
Joined together, slingle or
mufti-storey, wusually separated by
open space from other dwellings.
This category is for the OLDER style
of Seml-detached house.

Row or Terrace House - Three or more
houses Joined +together In a row
(singtle or muiti-storey). This
category Is for the OLDER style of
Row or Terrace house.

Medium Density Houslng - Thils
category Includes all medium density
housing developments - Villa homes,
Town houses, blocks of flats or home
units up to and Iincluding 3 storeys
high. Also included are any Separate
houses, Semi-detached houses and Row
or Terrace houses CONVERTED INTO TWO
OR MORE FLATS.

Flats Over Three Storeys - Blocks of
flats or home units over 3 storeys
high.

Caravan, Houseboat,
units occupled on a
semf-permanent basise.
improvised Home - Shed,

.8

Two houses

etc - Moblle
permanent or

tent, etc.
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occupled on a permanent or
semi-permanent baslis.

House or Flat attached to a Shop,
Office, etc - A house or flat
attached to a shop, offlice, factory
or any other non-residential
structure.

g and h above

In this publication types f,

have been Included in the category "Other and
not steted".
18. Nature of occupancy: This Indicates

whether the dwelllng Is owned {(subject to
mortgage or otherwise), or rented, either from
the State Housing Commission or other agency.

labour force
in three

19. Labour force status: The
status of famlly heads has been shown
categories -

Empioyed, that Is

e persons who worked for wages,
salary, payment or profit during
the week prior to census night,
or helped without pay 1In a
family business for 15 hours or
more; or

had a Job from which they were
temporariiy absent because they
were on recreation leave, sick,
on strike, temporarily stood
down, etc., during the week
prior to census nlight.
Unemployed, that Is did not work and
did not have a job, but were actively
looking for work during the week prior
to census night.

Not 1In the ltabour force,
persons who In the week prior to
census night were nelther "employed”
or "unemployed" as deflned above.
They Include persons who were keeping
house (unpaid), attending an
educational institution, retired,
voluntarily fnactive, permanently
unable to work, etc.

a.

b.

that s

INTRODUCED RANDOM ERROR

20. In order to that Information
retating to an ldentlfiable person Is not
released, 1t has been necessary for the ABS to
randomly adjust non-zero cells in the more

ensure




detalied census tabulations reteased as
publications, microfiche or magnetic tape
(including those contalned In this

pubticatlion). This process allows the maximum
amount of detalled census date to be released
while avoiding the risk of inadvertently
releasing Information Identiflable as relating
to a partlicular person or household. The
adjustment process slightly changes some of
the data In the tables In an unblased way.
Because non-zero cells including totals have
been randomly adjusted, the totals shown may
be siightly greater or less than the sum of
thelr components.

In effect this process means that:
little rellance should be placed on

small cells. (Even wlthout random
adJustment, care should be exercised
In interpreting small cells since
this Is where any response or
processing errors would be likely to
have greatest impact), and

caution should be exerclised in

stating that there were no persons
having certain characteristics, as
some small cefls have been randomly
altered to zero.

The percentages shown in this publication have

been calcutlated from the orlglinal
(unrandomised) fligures and have not been
randomly adjusted. However, if a user wishes

to calculate proportions, percentages or
ratios, based on any of the flgures In this
publication, the random error Introduced can
be ignored, except when very small celts are

fnvolved.

21. Further Information on the Introduced
random eror Is contained in the Information
paper: Census 81 - Effects of Introduced

Random Error (2156.0).
GEOGRAPHIC DEFINITIONS

22. Local Government Areas In New South Wales
are constituted under the Local Government
Act, 1919, and comprise municlipalities
(usually centres of population) and shires
(for the most part country areas embracing
tracts of rural land as well as towns and
villages). Twenty-nine municipalities had
been proclaimed as clties as at 30 June 1981.
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23. Statistical areas of New South Wales
For the purpose of presenting the princlipal
series of officlal statistics for the State,

New South Wales Is divided into a number of
geographlc areas. These areas consist, for
the most part, of aggregations of local

government areas.

The primary division of the State Is Into 12
statistical divisions. These are Intended to
represent "reglons™ of the State which are
characterised by discernible soctal and/or
economic |Itinks between the Inhabitants and
economlic units within them, under the unifying
Influence of one or more majJor clities or
towns. The boundaries of the dlvisions have
accordlingly been delineated on the basic
criterion that the degree of economic and/or
social contact and interaction within each
divislon should be maximised. I+ should be
emphasised that the boundaries of the
divislons cannot be regarded as sharp lines of
demarcation - +they may, of necessity, be
positioned within peripheral zones In which
the Influence of two or more "focal™ cities or
towns overlap In varylng degrees.

In the case of Sydney and
factors taken

i1ts perliphery, the
Into account In drawlng the
divisional boundary are necessarlily different
from those for the rest of the State. The
Sydney Statistical Division Is predominantiy
urban In character - and its boundary was
re-defineated In 1976 to embrace the area
expected to contaln the urban development of
Sydney (and assoclated smaller urban centres)
for a period of at least twenty years. This
area covers the same area as the "Sydney
Reglon™, as dellneated by the State Planning
Authority (now the N.S.W. Department of
Environment and Ptanning) In it+s publlication
Sydney Reglon, 1970-2000 A.D., Outline Plan.

The statistical divisions are subdivided +to

provide a second tier of statistical areas
comprlising statistical districts and
statistical subdivisions.

Statisticatl districts are areas which

encompass an urban centre with a population of
25,000 or more and which are predominantly
urban In character. They have been delineated
uslng concepts and criteria simitar to those
for the Sydney Statistical Divislon.




Statistical subdivislons within Sydney
Statistical Division were delineated In 1976,
in order to provide statistical areas of
optimum assistance to wusers (particularty
physical and soclal planners). The boundaries
of the seven subdivisions created within
Sydney Statistical Division have been drawn to
colncide with the reglons formed by the former
Department of Urban and Reglonal Development.

Statisticat subdivisions outside Sydney
Statistical Division are component areas
within statistical divisions which have been

delineated broadly on the basis of
topographical and/or climatic features and
reflect, Inter alia, some degree of

homogenelty of agricultural activity.

RELATED PUBL{CATIONS

24. Other ABS publications which may be of
Interest to users of this bulletin Include:

Census 198t1: Characteristics of Persons

and Dwellings 1In Local Government

Areas, Part 1 - Sydney, Hunter and
Il lawarra Statistical Divistons
(2401.1)

Census 1981: Characterlstics of Persons
and Dwellings 1In Localt Government
Areas, Part 2 - Balance of State
(2402.1)

Census 1981: Internal Migration between

1976 and 1981 by Local Government
Areas, New South Wales (2202.1)

25. Current publications produced by the ABS
are listed In the Catalogue of Publications,
Australta (1101.0). The ABS also Issues, on
Tuesdays and Fridays, a Publications Advice
(1105.0) which lists publications to be
released within the next few days. The
Catalogue and Publications Advices are
avaltable from any ABS office.

26. In some cases, the ABS can also make
avallable Information which Is not publlished.
This information may be made avallable In one
or more of the following forms: microfiche,
photocopy, data tape, computer printout,
ctericaliy~extracted tabulatlion. In general,
a charge Is made for providing unpublished
Information. Inquiries should be made as
shown In the Inquiries section of thls
publicatlion.

Symbols and other usages

.o Not applicabile

- NIt

M Municipallty

S Shire

STAT DItV Statistical Division
SSD Statistical Subdiviston
STAT DIST Statistical District
NE1 Not elsewhere Included

T. Je. Skinner
DEPUTY COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN




SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

At the 1981 Census of Population and Houslng there were 1,717,739 famlilies of varlious types
enumerated Iin private dwellings In New South Wales. Of these, 669,236 (39.0 per cent) had
one or more chlldren aged under 16 years. Almost 1 In 6 of all families with chlldren
under 16 years had only one parent present on Census night. These famlitles are referred to
throughout thls publication as "apparent single-parent familles". (See Explanatory Notes
2, 10 and 15).

DIAGRAM 1. TYPES OF FAMILIES, N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981

TWO-PARENT FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS (32.8%)

H SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS (6.1%)

FAMILIES WITH ALL DEPENDANTS
AGED 16 YEARS OR MORE (2.2%)

D OTHER TYPES OF FAMILIES (68.8%)

The followling graph shows the age distribution and marital status of the heads of the
104,989 apparent single-parent familles.

DIAGRAM 2. APPARENT SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES : AGE BY MARITAL STATUS OF FAMILY HEAD,
N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981
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About seven out of every elght apparent single-parent family heads were females. Sixteen
per cent of apparent single-parent family heads Indicated that their marital status was
"marrled", and 1t Is probable t+hat In many of these famillies the spouse was only
temporarily absent on Census night (perhaps because of his/her occupation). Thils view Is
supported by an exemlnation of the various famlly characteristlics tabulated In this
pubtication, which shows +that 1In each case the characteristics of the apparent
single-parent famllies with married heads are similar to the characteristics of two-parent
tamilies, and differ markedly from the single-parent famiiles where the family head was
"not now married" (l.e. never married, widowed, dlvorced or separated). Accordingly, In
the followlng analyses of family characteristics, (except for the sections on "Chlldren
with working parents", and "Distribution of familles in the Sydney Statistlcal Divistion"),

the data on apparent single-parent familties relates only to the 88,164 familles where the
family head was "not now married".

Income
There 1s a marked dlfference In the Income distribution patterns of two-parent and apparent
single-parent familles. Almost 70 per cent of two-parent familles had an annual family
Income exceeding $12,000, with the largest single group belng In the $26,001 and over
range.

The figures for apparent single-parent famiiles on the other hand show that only 14.0 per
cent had annual famlly Incomes exceeding $12,000, while over 40 per cent had family incomes
In the $4,001 - $6,000 range (compared with only 1.4 per cent of two-parent famllles).From
these latter figures It appears that many of the apparent slngle-parent familles had
Incomes derived mainly or solely from the supporting parents beneflts pald by the Federal
Government. At 30 June 1981, subject to elegiblliity, the supporting parent's beneflt was
$74.15 per week ($3,855 per year), plus an allowance of $10 per week ($520 per year) for
each dependent child. A supporting parent was also eligible for an allowance of up to $6
per week (3312 per year), or $8 per week ($416 per year) where there was an Invalld chiid
or a child under 6 years of age. These beneflts would place most reciplients (assuming that
they had no other significant sources of income) In the $4,001 - $6,000 Income range.

D!AGRAM 3. FAMILY INCOMES, N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981

INCOME RANGE ($)
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Labour force status of parents

O0f the 564,246 two-parent familles with children under 16 years, 95.4 per cent of male
parents, and 47.0 per cent of female parents were In the labour force (see Explanatory Note
19). In 46 per cent of these families both parents were in the labour force. In apparent
single-parent famililes, 83.3 per cent of male heads were In the labour force, while only
36-8 per cent of female heads were in the labour force.

DIAGRAM 4. LABOUR FORCE STATUS OF PARENTS, N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981
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Children with working parents

There were 1,307,728 children under 16 years llving wlth thelr parents (or parent) In
private dwellings In New South Wales at the Census of 30 June 1981. Of these, 505,965 were
In two-parent familles with both parents in the labour force, and 73,479 were In apparent
single~parent familles with the femily head In the !abour force. For chlildren under 5
years, 32.5 per cent |ived with families where both parents (or the apparent single-parent)
were In the labour force. The percentage Increased for older children, reaching 53.7 per
cent for those In the 13-15 age group. Overall, 44.3 per cent of all chlldren under 16
years belonged to famitles with both parents (or the apparent single-parent) in the |abour
force. The following table summarises this data. (See also Tables 6 and 8).

Total Children under 16 years In
chllidren under families with both parents
Age 16 years In (or the apparent single-parent)
of two-parent In the labour force
Children and apparent Percentage of
single-parent Number total children
famllles under 16 years
0-4 379,122 123,205 32.5
5-12 690, 140 328,098 47.5
13-15 238,463 128,147 53.7
Total 1,307,728 579,444 44.3
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Family size (number of children aged under 16 years)

Two-parent familles averaged 2.0 children under 16 years per family, whlile apparent
single-parent families averaged only 1.7 chlldren. About one third of all two-parent
families had only one chlld under 16 years, but more than one half of all apparent
single-parent famllies had only one child in thls age range.

DIAGRAM 5. FAMILY SIZE (NUMBER OF CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS), N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981
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Famlily dwelling: Type of structure

On Census night, 30 June 1981, 87.4 per cent of two-parent families were living In separate
houses, 9.1 per cent In medium-density houslng (defined for the purposes of this analysis
as seml-detached houses, row or terrace houses, flats up to 3 storeys, etc.), and 0.7 per
cent In flats of more than 3 storeys.

8y comparison, only 70.4 per cent of apparent single-parent families were |Ilving In
separate houses, 24.1 per cent were In medlum-density houslng,' and 2.2 per cent in flats of
more than 3 storeys.

DIAGRAM 6. FAMILY DWELLING : TYPE OF DWELLING STRUCTURE, N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981
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Family dwelling: Nature of occupancy

The basis on which famllles occupled thelr dwelllngs also showed conslderable dIfferences.
73.9 per cent of two-parent familles owned or were purchasing the dwelling they were
occupylng on census night, compared with only 44.1 per cent of apparent slingle-parent
familles. 18.4 per cent of apparent single-parent famllies rented a Housing CommlIssion
dwelling, and 32.5 per cent rented dwelllings from other landlords. The corresponding
flgures for two-parent families were 5.1 per cent and 15.7 per cent respectively. The
following dlagram shows nature of occupancy for both types of famllies wlth apparent
single-parent famlly heads shown by marital status. Wldowed family heads show the highest
proportion of home ownership (although stlli significantly lower than the figure for
two-parent famllles), and never marrled famlly heads show the lowest proportione.

DIAGRAM 7. FAMILY DWELLING : NATURE OF OCCUPANCY, N.S.W., 30 JUNE 1981
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DIstribution of famlllies In the Sydney Statistical Divislon

The computer-drawn maps on the following pages (Dlagrams 8,9,and 10) show local! government
areas In the Sydney Statistical Dlvislon grouped according to the proportions of famlles
with chlldren under 16 years, and the numbers and proportions of apparent slngle-parent
famitles. Maps showing similar detal!l for areas outside the Sydney Statlistical Dlvision
have not been Included because of the difficulty of presenting them in this form, but the
relevant data for all local government areas and other statistical areas can be found In
Table 13.

The percentage groups shown In Dlagrams 8 and 9 were derlved by listing the local
government areas In descending order, according to thelr percentage, and then dlviding them
Into five groupings of approximately the same slze. The map key shows the percentage
ranges In each group, with the figures iIn brackets Indicating the number of local
government areas Involvede. The third map (Dlagram 10) which shows numbers Instead of
percentages has been prepared using simple grouplings of "Under 1,000", "1,000 - 1,999",
etc. of families. Agaln, the number of local government areas In each grouping Is shown In
brackets in the map key.

Diagram 8 shows fami!ies wlth children under 16 years as a percentage of total famliles In
each local government area. The local government areas with the highest percentages were
in the outer areas of Sydney, the hlighest being In the City of Campbelltown with 64.3 per
cent The lowest percentages were found In the Inner areas wlth the City of Sydney and
North Sydney Municlipality having percentages of only 11.2 and 12.4 respectively.
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Dlagram 9 shows apparent single-parent famllies with children under 16 years as a
percentage of all familles with children under 16 years In each loca) government area. The
local government areas with the hlghest percentages are all clustered In the Inner areas.
The highest percentage was found in the City of Sydney with 31.5 per cent, with the lowest
percentage being In Baulkham Hills Shire with 8.5 per cent. The figure for the Sydney
Statistical Division as a whole was 15.7 per cent.

The picture of apparent single-parent familles changes considerably when numbers, rather
than percentages, are consldered. Diagram 10 shows the number of such familles in five
groupings of local government areas. Most of the Inner local government areas did not have
high numbers. The hlghest number (by a conslderable margin) was the 5,261 apparent
single-parent famllles enumerated In the City of Blacktown. The Clty of Campbelltown and
the Shire of Warringah both had In excess of 3,000, with the local government areas of
Bankstown, Canterbury, Ffalrfleld, Liverpool, Parramatta, Penrith, Randwlck and Sutherland
having between 2,000 and 3,000.

The Table below shows the data used In the preparation of the three maps.

DIAGRAM 8 DIAGRAM 9 DIAGRAM 10

Apparent single-parent
Famllles with chilaren

under 16 years as a per-
cantage of total familles

tami)ies as a percentage Number of apparent
of all tamilles with single-parent families
chlidren under 16 years

Local Local Local

Government Area ' Government Area s Government Area No«
Sydney 1.2 Baylkham Hliis 8.5 Hunters H1 11 199 f
Nor th Sydney 12.4 Camagen 10.8 Camoan 284
Wool tahra 18.9 Hornsby 1.7 Concord 392
Waverley 22.5 Sutherland 1.7 wotlondilly 387
Mosman 22.6 Ku-ring-gal 12.2 Strathtield 388
Manly 23.5 wollonallly 12.4 Burwnod 413
Lelichhardt 23.6 Concord 12.7 Orummoyne 505
Lane Cove 25.7 Hawkesbury 13.2 Lane Cove 510
Randwlck 26.2 Kogarah 13.2 Mosman 548
Orummoyne 26.9 Strathfleld 13.3 Sydney 633
Wil loughby 27.1 Holroyd 13.4 Kogar ah 673
South Sydnay 27.9 3urwood "13.6 3otany ™
Hunters HIII 8.1 Sankstown 13.8 Hawkesbury 756
Rockdale 28.6 Penrith 13.8 Ashfleld 764
Ashfleld 28.8 Hurstviile 14.0 Auburn 318
Burwood 30.0 Auburn 14.6 Manly 834
Kogarah 30.1 3lue Mountains 14.6 Nor th Sydney 845
Ryde 30.7 Gostord 15.0 Wi loughby 912
Hurstville 33.6 Rockdale 15.0 Wooltahra 1,002
Strathtield 33.6 Falrtiela 15.2 Hurstvllle 1,078
Concord 34.0 warringah 15.3 South Sydney 1,113
Wyong 34.0 Orummoyne 15.4 Blue Mountalns 1,173
Cantarbury 35.0 Sotany 15.5 Baulkham Hijls 1,310
Auburn 35.4 Ryde 15.7 Rockdale 1,374
Marrlckvilie 35.4 Canterbury 16.0 vwaver ley 1,406
Gosford 3643 Marrickville 16.6 Leichhardt 1,428
Parramatta 37.1 Parramatta 17.0 ¥Wyong 1,503
Boteny 38.2 Ashfiald 17.0 Holroyd 1,536
warringah 38.9 W11 loughdy 17.2 Ryde 1,550
Bank stown 39.9 Bl ack town 17.3 Ku-ring-gail 1,578
Ku-ring-gal 40.7 Hunters Hil) 17.3 Hornsby 1,719
Horn'sby 42.1 Lane Cove 17.6 Marrickville 1,784
Blue Mountalns 42.6 Wyong 17.6 Gosford 1,834
Suther!and 42.8 Campbel | town 18.2 Randwick 2,320
Holroyd 44,2 Liverpoo! 19.3 Penrith 2,530
Falrtield 48.4 Randwick 20.0 Canterbury 2,564
Hawkesbury 50.7 Mosman 21.8 Sutherland 2,671
wollondl|ly 51.2 Manly 23.3 Bank stown 2,697
Liverpool 52.1 woollahra 23.4 Liverpool 2,723
Camden 53.4 Waver ley 23.7 Parramatta 2,118
Penrith 55.9 Lelchhardt 25.2 fFalrflela 2,934
Bautkham Hills 58.8 Sydney 27.5 Compbel i town 3,003
B8l ack town 59.3 Nor th Sydney 28.2 Warringah 3,529
Campbel i town 54.3 South Sydney 31.5 Black town $,261
Sydnay Statistical Sydney Statisticsl Sydney Statisticasl
Division 37.5 Olviston 15,17 Dlvision 64,946
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DIAGRAM 8. SYDNEY STATISTICAL DIVISION: FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS AS A
PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL FAMILIES, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS, CENSUS 30 JUNE 1981.
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DIAGRAM 9. SYDNEY STATISTICAL DIVISION: APPARENT SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN
UNDER 16 YEARS AS A PERCENTAGE OF ALL FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS, LOCAL

GOVERNMENT AREAS, CENSUS 30 JUNE 1981.
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DIAGRAM 10. SYDNEY STATISTICAL DIVISION: NUMBER OF APPARENT SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS, CENSUS 30 JUNE 1981.
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SYDNEY STATISTICAL DIVISION- LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS
KEY TO OUTLINE MAPS (DIAGRAMS 8, 9 AND 10)
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SONS AND CHILDREN UNDER 16 YEARS.,

FAMILIES BY FAMILY TY
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F FAMILY DWELLING.,
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RELATIVE AGES OF PARENTS,

TWO-PARENT FAMILIE

3.

TABLE

ONINNNNOL O
. .

= “UNOOSOV O [ "
-4 PO . [7,) 4 (ST o R TaV] a TaVER VoY VR
w OMNMNN—O O w w 0
[Z2] (8] NNt O — (8]
w - -
— o — ©
- w b= w
- a < a
x W feeimemead
L bttt OoONITONOTMNO
L - -4 VOOV O N~
S OMO—=ONN VO < w NOMOON O 0N
- -4 MO TOMN 3 - [«2] WON OMO VOO
< w NOOOMMOO v O o = N eI
- [+0] N0~ 2 O [ > M
o E SN0 O =z
[ od e ) e wo ettt meme
x V00OV
<O - N N Ny
[N wow o o
leemsmramsmeed %) NZ - n
w [l <
[ 4 VO=IFTONNN N Z —o3
o CTMNNESNOS N e w <
b o4 N O 2 o foesameomsmond
oMM O < xw NNOMNINM O NI O
[ 4 [AV I 3] a ww O OVORCOVOO
o X ON N r et M O T
w - N o
o (@] O+
[l -4
e oo d 72} -2
w 0
OO ONOONDT M (& ] L 4"
o - N . < e e e
~ SMno NN - NOOANOOOONO
L} mMnoe O [« % < 00~ OO 000N
w et 2 T - O Nty no -
~ - 7] o~ 72
[- 4 « o~
—
(o]
w w OUVMN O INA
NONILTAVO0 O > a NOOOMVINO N~
~3 NMEMONINNNDG N . — O N VNN OMNMN
~ OO N g - xw ~3 o~
1 nnno o « << po 34 -
o Mt N pus | w
~ w Lond
@ 2Z et
~ -t w SOMITONO T NON
(%] o] (-4 < O NN MMM ST
X e~ o < ) - o - OnN
L4 e a o> Lol
w MONOONOO NN in [+ 4 O -
> [+ NOMAMINMO O < w oo )
~ M MANONHAtAd o~ wZ P >w
[} AMNI e oy > L |[rrmcmimia
- s} [TaXX &0 o~ - b 4 SONNO AN IO
-4 M - 0 o > O OwTnIneTn
w —O w - W ey VR
[+ 4 M <€ M
< [+ 4 w [ ad Lol
Q e 4 [FURRN (@] —
ow
w NNITANOMIO O 2w W rereracad
- ~ NNOMNONY N~ o4 (S w SN 0VONONIND TN
<< L] MO~ OOM 1" << << (& O MAUNO—ITOM
E t NOITNN 2 oy 3 ~J w o ety
w (=] O ~ w a w -
w [.¢] -t [ @= =4 X @ -
(=] o - [&-]
w a4 {4
o =] — reieiad
oo oo oo wm [oo] > OMNINOON UM
w (&) z NIUIMITMIONO
(U] VOMMNOIY M = < M 2O NN
< o N OOVMONN ™M ITw b o -
o~ N O N -= @
[} NMN OV 0 - -t w
n ~ g o = o
o~ - e e me e o
wn [=] NOOWNVINNONONS
w Bz ONDOITOND OOV
— L4 VIO MANNOO
mhbatiad - ¥ 0 O -
— 2w - N
WIOMNMIIN N ¢ b -4
~ ANNSNNOONIN =, < —
o Moy o~ w aatiaiatid
| N tN - [=) NOOVNITNINNIT O
o LalaY) ~ - z MIOONMN T e
o~ 4 X4 NN Nt et
w wo ooy
[+ Z<
< w
s aemd o ~
[] Jom s m o w- o o of
(=] NN N o [=4 < MONNFINVOOMNN
o~ NN ™ 0 = — OMOVOLTONMO O N
MM~ 0O - -l S ONNHINNO VNN
[+ 4 N [2] < N MINM S O
w . [+ 4 < N
o ~ - Lg]
b4 w
D pe]
w <
............ - TR P
o
<<
e [ nd [Z¢]=%
o ww
-4 Ll d
w <
- or —t—
Z Z W
L3t P w ww pe]
[@]-47) w o o O+
<o - << (=34 WO
wa < w g —sQ Zg <L -4
O w @x = a << -
W [=] [ B 4 ITw —Jw >2 woed
-3 o~ E - S>> L4 x
< w < QCW~ZwW Jw <
b [+ G- Jo RXgo X o <4 —F aN SOu>na Ow
w0 @ - R¥VEFWIO0ODIC ©n
[= 2 L A A | [-4 NI WO —J
Z0oONOoNONO K+ DWNX WX DD -
SnNeNMMeen O CZOV0V—~>wWII I
[

100.0

564248
100.0

.1

6306
1

15018
2.7

30185
5.3

.7

20961
3

.2

12507
2

15143
2.7

2.3

13003

5841
1.0

7.4

41758

7037
1.2

70.3

396487

NO.
X

TOTAL FAMILIES




TIVE LABOUR FORCE STATUS OF PARENTS.,

TWO-PARENT FAMILIES WITH C
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SEX AND AGE OF FAMILY HEAD.
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THE CENSUS CODE NUMBERS FOR EACH STATISTICAL DIVISION, SUBDIVISION AND DISTRICT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA ARE THOSE SHOUN ON THE MAPS AT THE BACK OF THIS
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TOTAL STATE

16825 88162 L6294 58695 54541 33642 16809 104988

90435

14552

THE CENSUS CODE NUMBERS FOR EACH STATISTICAL DIVISION, SUBDIVISION AND DISTRICT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA ARE SHOUN ON THE MAPS AT THE BACK OF THIS

(a)

NUMBER OF CHILOREN UNDER 16 YEARS.

(8)

PUBLICATION.
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TOTAL STATE

(a)

155249 31749 146788 73479 105060 41778 97473 39289 178539

23289

THE CENSUS CODE NUMBERS FOR EACH STATISTICAL DIVISION, SUBDIVISION AND DISTRICT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA ARE THOSE SHOWUN ON THE MAPS AT THE BACK OF THIS

PUBLICATION,




001

002
005
006
008
009
011

012
013
014
016
017
019
020
021

023
024
025
027
028
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
053
054
055
056
057
059
060
061
062
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071

072
074
075
078
081

082

083

084
085

088
089

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

Albury
Armidate
Ballina
Balranald
Barraba
Bathurst
Bega Valley
Bellingen
Berrigan
Bingara
Bland
Blayney
Bogan
Bombala
Boorowa
Bourke
Brewarrina
Broken Hill
Byron
Cabonne
Carrathool
Casino
Central Darling
Cessnock.Greater
Cobar

Coffs Harbour
Conargo
Coolah
Coolamon
Cooma-Monaro
Coonabarabran
Coonamble
Cootamundra
Copmanhurst
Corowa
Cowra
Crookwell
Culcairn
Deniliquin
Dubbo
Dumaresq
Dungog
Eurobodalla
Evans
Forbes
Gilgandra
Glen Innes
Gloucester
Goulburn
Grafton

Great Lakes
Gundagai
Gunnedah
Gunning
Guyra

Harden
Hastings

Hay

Holbrook
Hume

tnverell
Jerilderie
Junee
Kempsey
Kiama

Kyogte
Lachlan

0390
092
094
095
097
098
099
100
103
104
106
107
108
109
110
11
112
113
114
115
116
118
119
120
121
122
124
126
127
128
130
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
162
163
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
163
164
165
167
168
170
173
174
175
176
177
178
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Lake Macquarie
Leeton
Lismore
Lithgow, Greater
Lockhart
Maclean
Maitland
Manilla
Merriwa
Moree Plains
Mudgee
Mulwaree
Murray
Murrumbidgee
Murrurundi
Muswellbrook
Nambucca
Narrabri
Narrandera
Narromine
Newcastle
Nundle
Nymboida
Oberon
Orange
Parkes

Parry

Port Stephens
Queanbeyan
Quirindi
Richmond River
Rylstone
Scone

Severn
Shellharbour
Shoalhaven
Singleton
Snowy River
Tallaganda
Tamworth
Taree, Greater
Temora
Tenterfield
Tumbarumba
Tumut

Tweed
Ulmarra
Uralla

Urana

Wade

Wagga Wagga
Wakool
Walcha
Walgett
Warren
Weddin
Wellington
Wentworth
Windouran
Wingecarribee
Wollongong
Yallaroi
Yarrowlumla
Yass

Young

Unincorporated (Far West)
Unincorporated {Lord Howe 1)
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003
004
007
010
015
018
022
026
029
030
031
039
052
058
063
073
076
077
079
080
086
087
091
093
096
101
102
105
117
123
125
129
131
132
140
141
142
143
161
162
166
169
171
172

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS
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Statistical Division 01 SYDNEY

Local Government Area......................... 1256

Urban Centre of 25 000 people or more ...

Ashfield
Auburn
Bankstown
Baulkham Hills
Blacktown
Blue Mountains
Botany
Burwood
Camden
Campbelitown
Canterbury
Concord
Drummoyne
Fairfield
Gosford
Hawkesbury
Holroyd
Hornsby
Hunters Hill
Hurstville
Kogarah
Ku-ring-gai
Lane Cove
Leichhardt
Liverpool
Manly
Marrickville
Mosman
North Sydney
Parramatta
Penrith
Randwick
Rockdate
Ryde

South Sydney
Strathfield
Sutheriand
Sydney
Warringah
Waverley
Wilioughby
Wollondilly
Woollahra
Wyong

SYDNEY
STATISTICAL DIVISION

1981 CENSUS
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS

001 Albury

009 Bathurst

017 Blayney

025 Broken Hill

028 Cabonne

035 Cessnock, Greater

057 Evans
078 Hume
085 Kiama

090 Lake Macquarie
099 Maitland

116 Newcastle
121 Orange

126 Port Stephens
127 Queanbeyan
136 Shellharbour
145 Tamworth

151 Tweed

156 Wagga Wagga
170 Wollongong

TAMWORTH

BROKEN HILL

20 Kilometres

Kilometres 5 [+] 6 10 15
' 4 ;
1 t t

i
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PUBLICATIONS 1SSUED 8Y AUSTRALIAN BUREAU OF STATISTICS (NEW SOUTH WALES OFF ICE)

The Deputy Commonwealth Statistician Issues a large range of publications presenting statistics
relating to New South Wales. All of these are obtalnable from the Australlan Bureau of Statlistics,
St. Andrew's House, Sydney Square (George Street, next to Sydney Town Hall), Sydrey.

The New South Wales Year Book presents a comprehensive statistical survey of the soclal,
demographic, and economic structure and growth of the State, and describes the leglislative provisions
and administrative arrangements which are of significance for a proper interpretation and analysis of
the statistics of the State. The Pocket Year Book and New South Wales In Brief contaln a wide range
of statistical and other material In compact form and are useful for handy reference. More recent
statistics are avallable In the Monthly Summary of Statistics. The Handbook of Local Statistics
presents a selection of the more Important statistics avallable for geographical areas of the State.
More detalled statistics relating to matters treated generally In the above publications are avallable
In the various SubJect Bulletins, which range from preliminary monthly statements to detalled
bulletins presenting the results of periodic censuses, etc. The date of release and current price of
the more Important bulletins Issued by this Offlce appears below.

Month Price (%)
Caf:;?gue " Publication of Excl. Incl.
Issue postage postage
1301.1 New South Wales Year Book, No. 68, 1983 (hardcover) Jan. 1984 23.00 25.00
1301.1 New South Wales Year Book, No. 68, 1983 (softcover) Jan. 1984 18.00 20.00
1302.1 Pocket Year Book of New South Wales, 1984 June 1984 2.50 3.70
1303.1 New South Wales In Brlef, 1984 Aug. 1984 free Free
1304.1 Handbook of Local Statistics, 1984 Oct. 1984 1.70 2.40
1305.1 Monthly Summary of Statistics, October 1984 Oct. 1984 1.00 1.70
Census 1981
2201.1 Familles with Chlldren under 16 Years Oct. 1984 2.50 3.70
2202.1 Internal Migration between 1976 and 1981 by Local Govt. Areas Mar. 1984 1.70 2.40
Characteristics of Persons and Dwellings In Local Govt. Areas

24011 Part 1, Sydney, Hunter and |llawarra Statistical Divisions Feb. 1983 1.50 2.20
2402.1 Part 2, Balance of State ‘ Feb. 1983 3.10 4.30
3101.1 Population and Migration, 1982 Jan. 1984 1.00 1.70
3206.1 Estimated Reslident Population In Local Govt. Areas, June 1983 July 1984 Ffree Free
3208.1 Estimated Resldent Population and Components of Change

in Population of Local Government Areas, 1976 to 1981 Sept. 1983 1.00 1.70
3301.1 Summary of Vital Statistics, 1982 Nov. 1983 Free Free
3302.1 Causes of Death, 1982 Feb. 1984 1.50 2.20
3303.1 Perinatal Deaths, 1982 Jan. 1984 1.00 1.70
3305.1 Marriages, 1982 Sept. 1983 Free free
3306.1 Births, 1982 Dec. 1983 1.00 1.70
3307.1 Deaths, 1982 Jan. 1984 1.00 1.70
4202.1 Schools, 1982 Nov. 1983 1.00 1.70
4203.1 Tertiary Education, 1982 July 1984 free Free
4307.1 Census of Hospital and Nursing Home Inpatients, August 1981 Sept. 1983 Free Free
4502.1 Higher Criminal Courts, 1982 Apr. 1984 1.00 1.70
5502.1 Local Government Finance, 1981 June 1983 1.50 2.20
6201.1 The Labour Force, (quarterly) May 1984 July 1984 Free Free
7221.1 Livestock and Livestock Products, 1982-83 May 1984 1.70 2.40
7321.1 Crops and Pastures, 1982-83 May 1984 1.70 2.40
7322.1 Frult, 1982-83 Mar. 1984 1.00 1.70
7411.1 Agricultural Land Use and Selected Inputs, 1982-83 Apr. 1984 1.00 1.70
7501.1 Value of Agricultural Commodities Produced, 1982-83 Aug. 1984 Free Free

Census of Manufacturing Establlishments -

8201.1 Summary of Operations, by Industry Class, 1982-83 Aug. 1984 Free Free
8203.1 Small Area Statistics, by Industry, 1981-82 Oct. 1983 1.00 1.70
8401.1 Mining, 1982-83 Aug. 1984 Free Free
8608.1 Tourist Accommodation, June Quarter 1984 Oct. 1984 Free Free
8731.1 Bullding Approvals, (monthly) August 1984 Oct. 1984 Free Free
8741.1 Dwelling Unit Commencements Reported by Approving Authorities

July=-September 1983 May 1984 Free Free
8752.1 Bullding Activity, March Quarter, 1984 Sept. 1984 1.00 1.70

9301.1 Motor Vehicle Census, September 1982 Aug. 1983 Free Free




New South Wales Statistical Publications

The publications shown are issued annually, except where otherwise indicated.

The date of release and current price of the more important bulletins issued by this Office appears in the
inside back cover.

1301.1
1302.1
1303.1
1304.1
1305.1

220114
2202.1

2401.1
24021

3101.1
3206.1

. 3208.1

3209.1

3210.1

3301.1
3302.1
3303.1
3304.1
3305.1
3306.1
3307.1

4202.1
4203.1
4306.1
4308.1

4309.1
4401.1

GENERAL

New South Wales Year Book

Pocket Year Book of New South Wales
New South Wales in Brief

Handbook of Local Statistics

Monthly Summary of Statistics (Monthly)

CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING,
1981
Families with Children under 16 Years (Special)
Internal Migration between 1976 and 1981 by
Local Government Areas (Irregular)
Characteristics of Persons and Dwellings in
Local Government Areas:

Part 1 Sydney, Hunter and Illawarra Statistical

Divisions (Irregular)

Part 2 Balance of State (Irregular)

POPULATION AND VITAL STATISTICS
Population and Migration

Estimated Resident Population of Local
Government Areas

Estimated Resident Population and Components
of Change in Population of Local Government-
Areas (Irregular)

Age and Sex Distribution of the Estimated
Resident Population of Local Government Areas
(Irregular)

Estimated Resident Population of Local
Government Areas (Preliminary)

Summary of Vital Statistics
Causes of Death

Perinatal Deaths

Divorces

Marriages

Births

Deaths

EDUCATION, HEALTH, WELFARE

Schools

Tertiary Education

Hospital and Nursing Home In-patients

Census of In-patients in Long Stay, Mental Health
and Developmental Disability Institutions

Census of Long Stay In-patients in Acute Hospitals

Public Awareness and Knowledge of Selected
Waelfare Services

4502.1

5502.1

6101.1
6201.1

71111
7203.1

7221.1
73211
7322.1
74111
7501.1

8201.1
8203.1
8204.1

8302.1

8303.1

8401.1
8608.1
8731.1
8733.1
8740.1

8741.1

8752.1

9301.1

LAW AND CRIME
Higher Criminal Courts

PUBLIC FINANCE
Local Government Finance

LABOUR FORCE

Information Paper on the Sourcesof Labour
Statistics (Special)

The Labour Force (Quarterly)

AGRICULTURE
Principal Agricultural Commodities (Preliminary)

Livestock Slaughtered and Meat Production in
Statistical Divisons

Livestock and Livestock Products

Crops and Pastures

Fruit

Agricultural Land Use and Selected Inputs
Value of Agricultural Commodities Produced

MANUFACTURING, MINING, INTERNAL

TRADE, BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

Census of Manufacturing Establishments:
Summary of Operations by Industry Class
Small Area Statistics by Industry
Selected items of Data by Employment
Size-Group and Industry Class

Production of Aerated and Carbonated Waters,
Frozen Dairy Foods, Water Ices, etc., and
Confectionery

Production of Building Materials and Fittings
(Monthly)

Mining (Monthly)

Tourist Accommodation (Quarterly)

Building Approvals (Monthly)

Building Approvals in Local Government Areas

Dwelling Unit Commencements Reported by
Approving Authorities, (Preliminary Estimates),
(Monthly)

Dwelling Unit Commencements Reported by
Approving Authorities (Quarterly)

Building Activity (Quarterly)

TRANSPORT
Motor Vehicle Census (Irregular)




